
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 7th July, 2022 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor P Lees 
Members: Councillors A Armstrong, A Coote, J Evans, R Freeman, 

N Hargreaves, L Pepper, N Reeve and M Sutton. 
 
 
Public Participation 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. A time 
limit of 3 minutes is allowed for each speaker.  
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting but are encouraged to attend the meeting to 
read out their questions or statement themselves. Those who would like to watch the 
meeting live can do so by accessing the live broadcast here. The broadcast will be 
made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 
The Council Chamber is subject to capacity limits and seats will be available on a 
first come first serve basis. Please contact Democratic Services if you wish to 
reserve a seat. Contact details and further information on public speaking 
arrangements can be found overleaf.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=5966


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
6 - 13 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022. 
 

 
 
3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 

Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda. 
 

 

 
4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 

or by the Council (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules. 
 

 

 
5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 

committees (standing item) 
 

 

 To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 
6 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 

(standing item) 
 

 

 To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting. 
  

          No decisions to report. 
 

 

 
7 Report on assets of community value determined by the 

Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee (standing item) 
 

 

 To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of 
Community Value committee since the previous Cabinet meeting.  
  

          No decisions to report.  
 

 

 



8 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 Progress 
Report 
 

14 - 62 

 To consider the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 
Progress report.  
 

 

 
9 Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan 

 
63 - 272 

 To consider the Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan report.  
 

 
 
10 Local Development Scheme 

 
273 - 287 

 To consider the report regarding the updated Local Development 
Scheme. 
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the Government lifting Covid-19 restrictions and in accordance with the 
Council`s risk assessment Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings have returned 
to in-person and are held in the Council Chamber. However, due to social distancing 
precautions and capacity considerations, those wishing to listen to or watch 
meetings will continue to be encouraged to access the live broadcast until further 
notice. 
 
All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be viewed on the Council’s calendar of 
meetings web
[...]
r available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


 
Fire/emergency evacuation procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/467/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 2022 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, M Sutton, J Evans, R Freeman, 

N Hargreaves and L Pepper 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager) and A Knight (Assistant Director - Resources) 

  
Also in  
attendance:  Councillors M Caton (Liberal Democrat and Green Alliance Group  

Leader), N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee) and G Smith 
(Conservative Party Group Leader).  

 
  

CAB1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong and Reeve.  
  
Councillor Pavitt gave his apologies as a guest of Cabinet (Leader of the 
Uttlesford Independents).  
  
  

CAB2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 29 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
  

CAB3    QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
Councillor Smith asked whether the Leader anticipated remaining within the four 
week extension to the Local Plan. 
  
The Leader of the Council confirmed that this was still under review and that she 
would update Members when she knew more. 
 
  

CAB4    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)  
 
Councillor Gregory provided a report on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee. 
  
He informed Cabinet that the Scrutiny Committee had met twice since the 
previous Cabinet meeting. The Local Plan Scrutiny Meeting had reminded the 
Executive of the need to follow the agreed process in terms of the monitoring 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

and oversight of the Local Plan process as agreed by Full Council and this 
Cabinet in 2020. 
  
They had noted that many aspects of the process were on time and that 
appropriate reports were being submitted to Local Plan Leadership Group. 
  
They were subsequently informed of the second delay to the process and there 
was a lengthy discussion two weeks ago at the most recent Scrutiny Meeting 
attended by the Leader of the Council, who answered seventeen questions.  
  
That discussion had identified a sharp distinction between negative delays to the 
Local Plan where things had gone wrong or not been properly anticipated, and 
positive delays where material changes in circumstances required consideration 
for the benefit of residents, the District and the Council. The Committee were 
mindful of that approach and would be keeping it under review. 
  
He said that they would like more attention to the details of process and the 
formal reporting mechanisms but understood and sympathised with the reasons 
for the delays which appear to be sound and well based. 
  
He thanked the Executive for their openness and clarity for the way the delays 
had been addressed and requested that Scrutiny Committee were kept updated 
regarding any future changes at the earliest opportunity
[...]
agreed to 
continue to strive for improvements. 
  
Councillor Pepper confirmed that she had submitted a further detailed report in 
the last few days which answered all the queries raised at Scrutiny. 
  
Councillor Gregory said that all the queries raised at Scrutiny had not been 
addressed. 
  
Councillor Pepper confirmed that she had provided: 

  A detailed breakdown of expenditure 
  An update regarding on street LED lighting, which is the responsibility of 

Essex County Council and was the last phase scheduled for upgrade in 
2024 

  The Green House Gas report was delayed while it was completed by 
Officers 

  
Councillor Caton said that street lighting was not only a County Council 
responsibility, with Stansted Parish Council being responsible for 80% of their 
street lighting. He said that there was a need to be more flexible with the 
approach towards their involvement with LED lighting as there was substantial 
carbon emission tonnage available to the Council. He confirmed that 20 of the 
290 street lights in Stansted had been upgraded and a further 20 were 
considered prohibitively complex as they were vintage style lighting.  
  
Councillor Hargreaves drew Members attention to the recent press release 
which detailed the significant achievement of this Council in reducing CO2 
emissions by more than 50%.  
  
Councillor Gregory confirmed that Scrutiny Committee fully appreciated how 
difficult a portfolio Climate Change is and how hard it is to get and retain staff. 
He said that Councillor Pepper`s latest report circulated to Members was an 
excellent campaigning document but still lacked specific detail as repeatedly 
requested by the Scrutiny Committee. He raised concern about the publicised 
remarks made relating to the reduction in carbon emissions. He said that the 
report detailed offsetting within the purchase of utilities and that there was a lack 
of evidence to support the execution of due diligence. He said that this came at 
considerable extra cost and that press releases should not be confused with the 
factual basis of reports to Cabinet and Scrutiny. 
  
Councillor Hargreaves explained that the cost of the green tariff would in the 
future be part of the general running costs of the Council. He confirmed that it 
probably would cost more to be greener, but that this was a necessary increase. 
  
Councillor Pepper acknowledged that offsetting was not the best solution but 
was better than paying for fossil fuels; equally, it was better to pay for a green 
tariff rather than a black tariff. 
  

Page 8



 

 
  

CAB5    REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
Cabinet noted the following Executive Decisions taken by the Leader: 

            Additional S106 funding for the Foresthall Play Ground Improvement        
Project 

           Freezing the Section 44a Relief 
           Energy Rebate Scheme 
           Carver Barracks Running Track – Longstop Extension. 

 
  

CAB6    REPORT ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE DETERMINED BY THE 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no decisions to report. 
 
  

CAB7    SECTION 106 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS  
 
Councillor Coote presented the report on the Section 106 Housing Funds. 
  
Councillor Freeman said that the challenge was the lack of Council owned land 
that houses could be built on. He recommended the purchase of land through 
compulsory purchase where necessary and recommended that Members sought 
out sites as they travel round the district. 
  
Councillor Evans confirmed that a report on Essex County Council owned land is 
anticipated and may identify suitable land for development. 
  
Councillor Caton noted that the call for sites had identified sites that the County 
Council had put forward, alongside some redundant depot land which could be 
considered for internal land transfer. 
  
Councillor Lees that there were three parties interested in the land in 
[...]
th a budget 
of £17,000. She noted that the scheme was heavily promoted in 2021 but there 
had not been as much claim on the fund as was anticipated. She said that this 
small fund did not have the capability to provide much support to the 1800 LCTS 
claimants alongside any other resident that found themselves in exceptional 
hardship. 
  
Councillor Coote said that he didn`t disagree with Councillor Gregory, but noted 
that as a small Council with relatively few funds he believed that political parties 
should be pushed to help residents with these particular issues. He said that the 
party in power have the ability to really help and that the proposed tax support 
scheme was the best that could be achieved by this Council. 
  
Councillor Evans asked whether the statistics were sufficiently detailed to enable 
Officers to compare the percentage of claimants in Saffron Walden with more 
rural claimants to identify where additional support would be best targeted. 
The Assistant Director of Resources confirmed that the data could be supplied 
broken down by town and parish. 
  
Councillor Hargreaves proposed approval of the scheme. This was seconded by 
Councillor Coote. 
  

RESOLVED: To approve that the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2023/24 is consulted on the same basis as 2022/23:  

I.     The contribution rate is frozen for the nineth consecutive year at 
12.5%.  

Page 10



 

II.    The Council continues to protect vulnerable and disabled residents 
and carers on a low income. 

  
  

CAB9    APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES OF CABINET 2022-23  
 
The Leader of the Council proposed approval of the list of Appointments of 
Committees to Cabinet 2023-24. This was seconded by Councillor Pepper. 
  

RESOLVED: To approve the appointments of Committees to Cabinet 
2023-24. 

 
  

CAB10    CABINET WORKING GROUPS - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Cabinet considered Cabinet Working Groups’ terms of reference. 
  
Councillor Smith requested that a member of his party be ad
[...]
ropriate, updates also indicate further planned work against the 
corporate Plan priorities. 

Recommendations 
 

2. To note progress against the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan, attached at 
Appendix A. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. All financial implications arising from the delivery plan were reflected in the 
budget for 2021/22, as approved by Full Council on 23 February 2021.  

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

None  
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation Consultation specific to projects within the 
delivery plan is undertaken when 
necessary. 

Community Safety Various actions within the plan highlight 
work relating to improving community 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8

mailto:rauty@uttlesford.gov.uk


safety.  

Equalities Equality impact assessments are 
undertaken in relation to specific projects, 
as necessary.  

Health and Safety Any health and safety implications resulting 
from actions or projects in the delivery plan 
are the subject of appropriate risk 
assessments, where necessary.  

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Any human rights or legal implications 
arising from individual projects within the 
delivery plan are assessed and addressed.  

Sustainability Any sustainability implications arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
are assessed and addressed.  

Ward-specific impacts Any ward specific issues arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
are identified.  

Workforce/Workplace Any workforce implications arising from 
individual projects within the delivery plan 
are assessed and addressed.  

 
Situation 
 

6. As agreed by Full Council at its meeting on 9 February 2021, the 2021-25 
Corporate Plan’s priorities are: 

- Putting residents first 
- Active place-maker for our towns and villages 
- Progressive custodian of the rural environment 
- Cha
[...]
 
Strategy and the Local Plan 
 
Interim Director of Planning 

Comment: Work continues to progress well with the intention of the Council submitting the local plan for Examination in 2023 in accordance with the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) which was adopted by the Council last year.   
  
At Scrutiny Committee in March, officers brought a supplementary report relating to the Local Plan timetable.  This explained that the timetable for the Local Plan 
has always been ambitious, as it should be, so as to deliver a Local Plan for the district as quickly as possible.   It was considered that there was a need for further 
work to explore variations on the emerging strategy, in order to develop the best Local Plan for the district that it can.  This subsequently resulted in an adjustment 
to the timetable. 
  
With regard to locally-led Development Corporations, the Interim Director of Planning wrote to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in 
December asking to open a dialogue regarding the possibility of a Development Corporation for the strategic allocations within the Local Plan.  
2. Support our towns and villages to plan their neighbourhoods 
 
a. Deliver an outstanding 
planning and place-making 
capability with the right 

External reviews of pre-
application processes, 
potential of planning 

Final report conclusions by 
30 April 2021 

£240k ongoing allocated. 
Further ongoing resources 
may be requested – 

Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Stansted Airport, Infrastructure 
Strategy and the Local Plan 

P
age 32



Active place maker for our Towns and Villages 
We Will: 
 

Activities Outputs/Milestones Resources Lead CM/ Officer 

capacity to create quality 
outcomes with and for all our 
communities 
 
 

obligations and engagement 
of town and parish councils 
and wider organisational 
review of the planning 
function 

Improvement plan to be 
approved by 31 July 2021 

subsequent to review by and 
advice from EELGA but this 
w
[...]
ry, in accordance with the enforcement policy, and with regard to national recovery plans 
where published. Staffing resource remains challenging and is being closely monitored to ensure it remains sufficient to deliver statutory function. The council 
continues to foster good working relationships with businesses and as a result there is a high degree of compliance in the district. 

7. Deliver more affordable homes and protect those in need in our district 
 

P
age 40

http://www.discoveruttlesford.co.uk/


Active place maker for our Towns and Villages 
We Will: 
 

Activities Outputs/Milestones Resources Lead CM/ Officer 

a. Increase the number of 
affordable homes delivered 
and different tenure options 
including social renting  
 
 

Develop a new Housing 
Strategy and supporting 
policies that details how the 
Council will develop, acquire 
and enable the supply of 
affordable housing  
 
Develop a new Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan that confirms 
the capacity of borrowing 
through the HRA for the 
delivery of new council 
housing (including use of 
commuted sums, Right to 
Buy (RTB) receipts, loans and 
innovative funding models) 
 
 
Regularly engage with local 
registered providers on their 
affordable housing delivery 
and identify barriers to 
further development, Ensure 
appropriate schemes deliver 
the required 40% affordable 
homes 
 
Incentivise community-led 
housing programmes to 
increase the number of 
Community Land Trusts 

New Housing Strategy 
adopted by 31 December 
2021 (due to limitations on 
consultation events) 
 
 
 
New HRA Business Plan 
adopted by Summer 2022 
Delivery of 43 new homes in 
21/23. Progress 63 new 
homes to planning 
permission stage in 22/23 
Continue to identify 
opportunities for further 
provision. This forms part of 
the business as usual of the 
Housing and Planning 
Services 
 
Actions to be included in the 
Housing Strategy (31 Dec 21)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HE Grants applied for as 
applicable to qual
[...]
structure Strategy and the Local Plan 

 

Report 
Author: 

Demetria Macdonald, Planning Policy Officer  
dmacdonald@uttlesford.gov.uk  

Key decision: 
No 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan has been successful at examination. 
The Examiner’s Report (Appendix 1) received on 28 April 2022 recommends 
that the Saffron Neighbourhood Plan proceed to referendum subject to the 
recommended modifications being made to the Plan. A schedule of the  
recommended modifications are presented in Appendix 2. The Saffron Walden 
Neighbourhood Plan with modifications is appended in Appendix 3.    

Recommendations 
 

2. That Cabinet accepts the Independent Examiner’s recommended modifications 
to the Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan in full as set out in the Schedule at 
Appendix 2 and note the recommendation that the amended Saffron Walden 
Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to a Referendum of voters within the 
Parish of Saffron Walden to establish whether the plan should form part of the 
Development Plan for Uttlesford District Council.  

3. That Cabinet approves the holding of a referendum relating to the Saffron 
Walden Neighbourhood Plan and, that it will include all the registered electors 
in Saffron Walden Parish. 

Financial Implications 
 

4. The referendum will initially be funded by Uttlesford District Council at a cost of 
£13,531.86 for the examination. After the referendum UDC will be able to claim 
£20,000 funding from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities which will cover the cost of the examination and the referendum. 

 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

6. None 
 

Impact  

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:dmacdonald@uttlesford.gov.uk


 
7.        

Communication/Consultation The plan has undergone significant 
community involvement in its preparation. 

Community Safety
[...]
Miles, Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager 
smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Date: 
Thursday, 7 July 
2022 
 
 

Key decision: 
No  

 
Summary 
 

1. The Council has already started work on a new Local Plan, the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the draft timetable for producing the 
Local Plan. 

Recommendations 
 

2. That Cabinet adopt the LDS of the Local Plan. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2022-23 includes sufficient 
provision for the work needed through to the end of March. Adequate provision 
will need to be made in preparing the budgets for 2023-24 and 2024-25 in the 
revised Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

4. The proposed changes to the timetable will extend the period for which the 
district is at risk of speculative development, this will extend the period during 
which the Council is likely to face further appeals. 

 
Background Papers 

 
5. No additional papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report. 
 

Impact  
 

6.        

Communication/Consultation The draft timetable builds in three stages 
for people to make representations on the 
draft Local Plan.   

Community Safety No impact 

Equalities No impact 

Page 273

Agenda Item 10



Health and Safety No impact 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with regulations. 

Sustainability N/a 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/a 
 
Situation 
 

7. The Council has already started work on a new Local Plan, the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the draft timetable for producing the 
Local Plan.  

8. The timetable within this LDS builds in two stages of consultation and then a 
third opportunity for representations to be made.  

9. The first stage of consultation (Issues & Options) allowed for an extensive 
series of conversations with the community and other stakeholders to allow 
them to inform the developmen
[...]
elopment management decisions. It is 
required to specify how and at what stages people will have the opportunity to be involved in planning for their area. The SCI is 
being review to inform work on the new Local Plan. 

 
  Authority’s Monitoring Report: This is a report which must be produced by the local planning authority (on an annual basis) to 

explain how the LDS is being implemented and the extent to which policies in the DPDs are being achieved. 
  

  Local level guidance: These is local guidance produced to assist the understanding of policies or provide further guidance on 
particular areas.  They do not form part of the statutory development plan and are not subject to independent examination. There is 
no requirement for this LDS to set out a timetable for the production of any local level guidance. 

P
age 287


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 Progress Report
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 Progress Report
	Enc. 3 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 Progress Report
	Enc. 4 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 Progress Report
	Enc. 5 for Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 Progress Report

	9 Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Examiner Report Saffron Walden NDP UDC Final
	APPENDIX 2 Saffron Walden NP Schedule of Examiners Recommended Modifications
	APPENDIX 3 Saffron Walden NP Modifications

	10 Local Development Scheme
	Summary
	Recommendations
	LDS update July 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2022 at 7.00 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lees (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, J Evans, N Hargreaves, L Pepper and 

N Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

P Holt (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager) and D Hermitage (Director of Planning)  

 
Also in 
attendance: 

 
N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee) and G Smith 
(Conservative Party Group Leader). 

 
  

CAB17    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Freeman and 
Sutton. Councillor Caton gave his apologies as the Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat and Green Alliance Group.  
 
  

CAB18    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 9 June 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 
  

CAB19    QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no questions or statements from Non-Executive Members of the 
Council. 
 
  

CAB20    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)  
 
Councillor Gregory provided a report on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee, 
including details on both the Committee and the Stansted Airport Task and 
Finish Group, which had both met twice since the previous Cabinet meeting. 
  
Councillor Gregory said the Committee had considered Blueprint Uttlesford, a 
presentation regarding the Council moving forward from the Chief Executive, and 
they had been impressed with the vision for the district. Whilst discussing the 
Cabinet Forward Plan, Members had also proposed repeating the previous 
discretionary Council Tax Rebate Scheme in view of the current pressure on 
individual and household budgets. 
  



 

 
 

The Monitoring Officer and Councillor LeCount were thanked for their work on 
the Stansted Airport Review and noted that the report was available on the 
public website and would be considered at Scrutiny Committee on 14 July 2022. 
  
On planning policy matters, he said the Local Plan was proceeding well and that 
he was impressed with the progress that had been made. However, there was a 
need for an extensive public relations plan to explain the Local Plan to residents, 
and he questioned whether this task was suited to professional planners. 
He added that the use of the word “delay” should be limited to where appropriate 
as the word “paused” was more accurate to describe the current status whilst the 
further site that had been identified was properly considered. He concluded that 
a letter had been sent to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities reporting the detailed progress to date. He said that the Local Plan 
and New Communities Manager had had telephone conversations with relevant 
officials to keep them appraised of the situation. 
  
Councillor Gregory said that there had been a robust conversation with 
Councillor Evans regarding the performance of the Planning Department. 
Members were struggling to understand why residents’ emails and calls to the 
Planning Department were not receiving responses in good time and that 
customer service should be improved in this area. Furthermore, he said he did 
not understand why performance indicators regarding minor planning 
applications were not included in performance reports. He concluded by thanking 
Councillor Evans who had engaged with a number of aggrieved residents and 
who had promised to report back with detailed statistics. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Reeve, the Chair said that Council 
would engage appropriately with residents in relation to the Local Plan. 
  
Councillor Evans said that he was keen to communicate to residents the merits 
and demerits of the Plan, and how they would be overcome, in plain English. He 
acknowledged that Planning was a complicated area, particularly in relation to 
policy and that further work would be undertaken with the Director of Planning to 
produce digestible guidance. In addition, he said that he and the Director of 
Planning had already received an interesting presentation from a third party 
provider who had described more modern ways of communicating information to 
encourage engagement with the younger generations and those that favour the 
use of smart phones. He said that this would complement the formal 
requirements of consultation. 
  
The Director of Planning said that they were considering contemporary methods 
of engagement alongside statutory requirements. 
 
  

CAB21    REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no decisions to report. 
 
 
  



 

 
 

CAB22    REPORT ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE DETERMINED BY THE 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 
There were no decisions to report. 
  

CAB23    CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22 QUARTER 4 PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 
Councillor Reeve presented the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22 Quarter 4 
report. 
  
He thanked the Assistant Director – Corporate Services and his team for their 
work preparing the report and for their programme of works. 
  
He congratulated the Housing team for the delivery of the new Housing Strategy 
and the associated action plans, and Councillor Pepper for her progress against 
the Climate Change action plan. 
  
He noted good progress on: 

       The Planning Review recently undertaken and utilised for the EELGA    
report. 

       The development of the Local Plan. 
       The Covid Recovery grant work. 
       The new Discover Uttlesford website and app which raised the profile of 

the district and would aid tourism businesses in the area. 
       The reactivation of the Parish Forum. 
       As a result of the successful investment portfolio, and despite changes to 

Government policy, the council continued to deliver a balanced budget.  
  
He said that it would be wrong to not mention the “lowlight” of the quarter, which 
was the Designation of the Planning Department, however the EELGA report 
and its recommendations would result in better working practices in future. 
  
Councillor Reeve proposed that Members noted progress against the Corporate 
Plan Delivery Plan. 
  
Councillor Hargreaves said that he commended the new style of presentation 
which highlighted achievement and progress. He reported that the Highways 
Panel had allocated all of their funds to projects in the district for this financial 
year, which would be to the benefit of local residents. 
  
Councillor Pepper thanked the Assistant Director – Corporate Services and his 
team for the much improved report style which was much easier to digest. She 
said that she had recently visited the Little Canfield offices and was happy to 
report that further green agendas that had been implemented that were yet to be 
included in the report. 
  
Councillor Evans said that in the south east area of the district an on demand 
mini-bus service had been established by the County Council, mainly for the 
benefit of Chelmsford and Braintree residents, but which covered the edge of 



 

 
 

Great Dunmow. He said that he had asked Councillor Driscoll to look further into 
this to see if a similar provision could be achieved in Uttlesford. 
  
Councillor Smith thanked the administration for submitting the funding to the 
Local Highways Panel. 
  
RESOLVED to note progress against the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan. 
 
  

CAB24    SAFFRON WALDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Councillor Evans presented the Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan report. 
  
He recommended that Members approve the recommendations set out in the 
report. 
  
Councillor Coote commended the report and noted how much work had gone 
into the preparation of the Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan. 
  
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

I. Accepts the Independent Examiner’s recommended modifications 
to the Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan in full as set out in the 
Schedule at Appendix 2 and note the recommendation that the 
amended Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to a 
Referendum of voters within the Parish of Saffron Walden to 
establish whether the plan should form part of the Development 
Plan for Uttlesford District Council. 

  
II. Approves the holding of a referendum relating to the Saffron 

Walden Neighbourhood Plan and, that it will include all the 
registered electors in Saffron Walden Parish. 

 
  

CAB25    LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Councillor Evans presented the Local Development Scheme (LDS) report and 
proposed adoption of the Scheme.  
  
Councillor Hargreaves said that any new opportunities should be assessed to 
the same standards as other sites, to ensure the best Plan possible and to 
prevent challenge. He said he was happy to support the recommendation. 
  
Councillor Reeve said that he was also happy with the proposal, despite wishing 
to deliver the Local Plan in a timely manner. 
  
Councillor Coote said that he was delighted that the opportunity had arisen. 
  

RESOLVED to adopt the Local Development Scheme of the Local Plan. 
 



 

 
 

The meeting was closed at 7.40pm. 
 
  


